

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Thomas D. Pinks and Billie Jo Campbell,
Petitioners,

v.

North Dakota,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of North Dakota

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Michael R. Hoffman
P.O. Box 1056
120 N. Third Street
Suite 100
Bismarck, ND 58502
*Attorney for Thomas
David Pinks*

Kent M. Morrow
411 N. Fourth Street #6
Bismarck, ND 58501
*Attorney for Billie Jo
Campbell*

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081

Additional attorneys on inside cover

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS..... 1

I. The North Dakota Supreme Court Reached and Resolved the Question Presented. 1

II. The Conflict Among the State and Federal Courts is Real and Ever Deepening. 3

III. The State’s Harmless-Error Argument Does Not Provide a Legitimate Reason to Deny Review..... 7

CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Belvin v. State</i> , 922 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App.), <i>rev. granted</i> , 928 So. 2d 336 (Fla. 2006)	5
<i>Bratton v. State</i> , 156 S.W.3d 689 (Tex. App.), <i>rev. denied</i> (Tex. 2005)	5
<i>Brooks v. Commonwealth</i> , ___ S.E.2d ___, 2006 WL 3714536 (Va. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2006).....	4, 6
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Deener v. State</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2006 WL 3479941 (Tex. App. Dec. 4, 2006).....	7
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	8
<i>People v. Meekins</i> , ___ N.Y.S.2d ___, 2006 WL 3438279 (N.Y. App. Div. Nov. 28, 2006).....	7
<i>Snowden v. State</i> , 867 A.2d 314 (Md. 2005).....	5
<i>Starr v. State</i> , 604 S.E.2d 297 (Ga. Ct. App. 2004)	5
<i>State v. Blue</i> , 717 N.W.2d 558 (N.D. 2006).....	6
<i>State v. Kemper</i> , 2004 WL 2218471 (Tenn. Crim. App. Sept. 30, 2004), <i>appeal denied</i> (Tenn. 2005)	4
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , ___ A.2d ___, 2006 WL 3794331 (D.C. Dec. 28, 2006)	5, 6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONST. amend. VI 1, 2

Brief of Appellee, *State v. Campbell*, 2006 ND 168
(July 27, 2006), available at 2006 WL 2688087 3, 7
